of 12

asn0a772 000139293 09GTXX 3

Doc#. 1423447053 fee: $62.00

OFFICI AL GRS,

‘Investor Loan # 1698832169 *RHSP:$9.00 RPRF:$1.00 FEES Applied

When Recorded Return To:
Green Tree Servicing LLC
7360 South Kyrene Road
Tempe, AZ 85283

This document was prepared by Green Tree Setvicing LLC

[SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDING DATA]

SO 550 BEES
v TWTG LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT ngw "‘"mﬁ
This Loan Modification Agreement (“Agreement™), made between JOSE BARRERA and
ELVIRA BARRERA ("Borrower”) and Green Tree Servicing LLC (“Lender"), amends and supplements 1) the
Mortgage, Deec. o) Trust, or Security Deed (the “Security Instrument”), and Timely Payment Rewards Rider, if
any, dated 04/28/2405 and recorded 05/13/2005 Instrument No. 0513305081 of the
Records of Cook Courty,IL and (2) the Note, bearing the same date as, and secured by, the
Security Instrument, v/nica covers the real and personal property described in the Security Instrument and
defined therein as the "Piopurty”, located at

2158 N KENNETH ORIG!NAL
CHICAGO, IL 60639
the real property described in the above-raterenced Security Instrument.

In consideration of the mutual promises-and agreements exchanged, the parties hereto agree as follows
(notwithstanding anything to the contrary contairicd 4n the Note or Security Instrument):

1.As of 07/01/2014, the amount payable under the Note and the Security Instrument (the “New Principal
Balance”) is U.S. $237,535.52 consisting of the unp:id amount(s) loaned to Borrower by Lender plus any
interest and other amounts capitalized.

2.$37,435.52 of the New Principal Balance shall be deferred Zibs “Deferred Principal Balance”) and Borrower
will not pay interest or make monthly payments on this amount_~7The New Principal Balance less the
Deferred Principal Balance shall be referred to as the “Interest Beziing Principal Balance™ and this amount
is $200,100.00. Interest will be charged on the Interest Bearing Prinzipal Balance at the yearly rate of
4.62500%, from 07/01/2014, Borrower promises to make monthly payiavrits of principal and interest of
U.S. $915.72, beginning on the 08/01/2014, and continuing thereafter on ‘he same day of each succeeding
month until the Interest Bearing Principal Balance and all accrued interest thereon have been paid in full.
The yearly rate of 4.62500% will remain in effect until the Interest Bearing Principal Balance and all
accrued interest thereon have been paid in full. The new monthly payment amount does not include any
amounts owed for escrow. Borrower may refer to the monthly billing statement for the escrew amount
owed. The new Maturity Date will be 07/01/2054. Borrower's payment schedule for the sardified Loan is
as follows:

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT -Single Family-Fannie Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3178  1/01{rev. 01/09)

AN TR




of 2

0502772 DOODL39293 D96TXX 4

1423447053 Page: 2 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Monthly
Principal and
Interast Rate Payment Number of
Years Interest Rate Change Date Intarest Begins On Monthly
Payment Pa
yments
Amount
1-40 4.625% 07/01/2014 $915.72 08/01/2014 480

o
|

3.Borrower agrees to pay-in full the Deferred Principal Balance and any other amounts still owed under the
Note and Security Instrumen(_by ‘iie eariiest of: (i) the date Borrower sells or transfers an interest in the
Property, (ii) the date Borrower ‘pays-the entire Interest Bearing Principal Balance, or {iii) the new Maturity
Date.

4.If Borrower makes a partial prepaymeni-o; Rrincipal, Lender may apply that partial prepayment first to any
Deferred Principal Balance before applying sich partial prepayment to other amounts due,

5.1 all or any part of the Property or any interest ir the!Property is sold or transferred (or if Borrower is not a
natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrowe: ‘s vold or transferred) without Lender's prior written
consent, Lender may require immediate payment in utof all sums secured by the Security Instrument.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower weice of acceleration. The notice shall provide
a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is de’ivered or mailed within which Borrower
must pay all sums secured by the Secwrity Instrument. If Borrowe fails to pay these sums prior to the
expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted-by fhe Security Instrument without
further notice or demand on Botrower.

Borrower understands and agrees that:

(a) All the rights and remedies, stipulations, and conditions contained in the Security Insisument relating to
default in the making of payments under the Security Instrument shall also apply {=-delault in the
making of the modified payments hereunder.

(b} All covenants, agreements, stipulations, and conditions in the Note and Security Instrumeit siali be and
remain in full force and effect, except as herein modified, and none of the Borrower's obligavons or
liabilities under the Note and Security Instrument shall be diminished or released by any provisions
hereof, nor shall this Agreement in any way impair, diminish, or affect any of Lender's rights under or
remedies on the Note and Security Instrument, whether such rights or remedies arise thereunder or by
operation of law. Also, all rights of recourse to which Lender is presently entitled against any property
of any other persons in any way obligated for, or liable on, the Note and Security Instrument are
expressly reserved by Lender.

(c) Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release in whole of in
part of the Note and Security Instrument.

(d) All costs and expenses incurred by Lender in connection with this Agreement, including recording fees,
title examination, and atiorney’s fees, shall be paid by the Borrower and shall be secured by the
Security Instrument, unless stipulated otherwise by Lender.

LOAN MODNICATION AGREEMENT -Single Family-Fannie Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3179 1/01(rev. 01/09)



)

of

0502772 DOOL39293 096TXX §

1423447053 Page: 3 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(e} Borrower agrees to make and execute such other documents or papers as may be necessary or
required to effectuate the terms and conditions of this Agreement which, if approved and accepted by
Lender, shall bind and inure to the heirs, executors, administrators, and assigns of the Borrower,

6.Borrower will pay to Lender on the day payments are due under the Loan Documents as amended by this
Agreement, until the Loan is paid in full, a sum (the “Funds"} to provide for payment of amounts due for: {a)
taxes and assessments and other items which can attain priority over the Mortgage as a lien or
encumbrance on the Property; (b) leasehold payments or ground rents on the Property, if any; (c)
premiums for any and all insurance required by Lender under the Loan Documents; (d) mortgage
insurance premiums, if any, or any sums payable to Lender in lieu of the payment of mortgage insurance
premiums in accordance with the Loan Documents; and (e) any community association dues, fees, and
assessments that Lender requires to be escrowed. These items are called “Escrow items.” Borrower shall
promptly quinish to Lender all notices of amounts to be paid under this paragraph. Borrower shall pay
Lender the Funds for Escrow ltems unless Lender waives Borrower's obligation to pay the Funds for any or
all Escrow iteins. Lender may waive Bomrower's obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow
items at any tirz. Any such waiver may only be in writing. In the event of such waiver, Borrower shall pay
directly, when anu whzre payable, the amounts due for any Escrow Items for which payment of Funds has
been waived by Lendsr #ud, if Lender requires, shall furnish to Lender receipts evidencing such payment
within such time period‘as Lsnder may require. Borrower's obligation to make such payments and to
provide receipts shall for all prposes be deemed to be a covenant and agreement contained in the Loan
Documents, as the phrase “coverant and agreement” is used in the Loan Documents. |If Borrower is
obligated to pay Escrow ltems directiy, pursuant to a waiver, and Borrower fails to pay the amount due for
an Escrow ltem, Lender may exerc.se its rights under the Loan Documents and this Agreement and pay
such amount and Borrower shall then e ohligated to repay to Lender any such amount. Lender may
revoke the waiver as to any or all Escrow Items at any time by a notice given in accordance with the Loan
Documents, and, upon such revocation, Boirower shall pay to Lender all Funds, and in such amounts, that
are then required under this paragraph.

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an.amount (a) sufficient to permit Lender to apply the
Funds at the time specified under the Real Estate Settiament Procedures Act ("RESPA”), and (b) not lo

exceed the maximum amount a lender can require under RE3TA. Lender shall estimate the amount of

Funds due on the basis of current data and reasonable estin.atss. of expenditures of future Escrow ltems
ot otherwise in accordance with applicable law.

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insurea oy = federal agency, instrumentality,
or entity (including Lender, if Lender is an institution whose deposits are so/insured) or in any Federal
Home Loan Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow Items ne ster than the time specified
under RESPA. Lender shall not charge Borrower for holding and applying the Finds, annually analyzing
the escrow account, or verifying the Escrow Items, unless Lender pays Borrower interast on the Funds and
applicable law permits Lender to make such a charge. Unless an agreement is mads in ariting or
applicable law requires interest to be paid on the Funds, Lender shall not be required tops; Bomower any
interest or eamings on the Funds. Lender and Borrower can agree in writing, however, iz iiterest shall
be paid on the Funds. Lender shall provide Borrower, without charge, an annual accounting-ofiie Funds
as required by RESPA.

If there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall account to Borrower
for the excess funds in accordance with RESPA. If there is a shortage of Funds held in escrow, as defined
under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the
amount necessary to make up the shortage in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly
payments. [f there is a deficiency of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify
Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the
deficiency in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by the Loan Documents, Lender shall promptly refund to
Borrower any Funds held by Lender.

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT -Single Family- Fannle Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3179 1/01{rev. 01/09)



m2

of

6502772 000139293 GIGTXX b

1423447053 Page: 4 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

7.Borrower also will comply with all other covenants, agreements, and requirements of the Security
Instrument, including without limitation, Borrower's covenants and agreements to make all payments of
taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, escrow items, impounds, and all other payments that Borrower
is obligated to make under the Security Instrument; however, the following terms and provisions are forever
canceled, null and void, as of the date specified in paragraph No. 1 above:

{a} all terms and provisions of the Note and Security Instrument (if any) providing for, implementing, or
relating to, any change or adjustment in the rate of interest payable under the Note, including, where
applicable, the Timely Payment Rewards rate reduction, as described in paragraph 1 of the Timely
Payment Rewards Addendum to Note and paragraph A.1. of the Timely Payment Rewards Rider. By
executing this Agreement, Borrower waives any Timely Payment Rewards rate reduction to which
Borrower may have otherwise been entitled; and

(b} ali termas and provisions of any adjustable rate rider, or Timely Payment Rewards Rider, where
applicakie -or other instrument or document that is affixed to, wholly or partially incorporated into, ot is
part of, tha.!dzte or Security Instrument and that contains any such terms and provisions as those
referred toindu)-cbove.

8.Borrower understands 2/ agrees that:

(a) All the rights and remedie, stipulations, and conditions contained in the Security Instrument relating to
defauit in the making of payments under the Security Instrument shall also apply to default in the
making of the modified payments horeunder.

(b) All covenants, agreements, stipulations, and conditions in the Note and Security Instrument shall be and
remain in full force and effect, except @s 1eiein modified, and none of the Borrower's obligations or
liabilities under the Note and Security Insutment shall be diminished or released by any provisions
hereof, nor shall this Agreement in any way iripair, diminish, or affect any of Lender's rights under or
remedies on the Note and Security Instrumeny,-whether such rights or remedies arise thereunder or by
operation of law. Also, all rights of recourse to wisich’Lender is presently entitled against any property
or any other persons in any way obligated for, or lias's <, the Note and Security Instrument are
expressly reserved by Lender.

{c) Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construgd to bz-a satisfaction or release in whole o in
part of the Note and Security Instrument,

(d) All costs and expenses incurred by Lender in connection with this Aarcement, including recording fees,
title examination, and attorney’s fees, shall be paid by the Borrower arid <nzll.be secured by the
Security Instrument, unless stipulated otherwise by Lender.

(e) Borrower agrees to execute such other documents as may be reasonably necessary to either (i)
consummate the terms and conditions of this Agreement; or (i) correct the terms 25d Gonditions of this
Plan if an error is detected after execution of this Agreement. | understand that a corected Agreement
will be provided to me and this Agreement will be void and of no legal effect upon notice of such error.
If | elect not to sign any such comrected Agreement, the terms of the original Loan Documeiits. shall
continue in full force and effect, such terms will not be modified by this Agreement, and | will not be
eligible for a modification. '

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT -Single Family- Fannie Mas UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3179 1/01(rev. 01/09)



of 12

0502772 000139293 D9GTXX 7

1423447053 Page: 5 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

In Witness Whereof, the Lender and | have executed this Agreement.

. |
Green Tr icin Fose  Baxye ce
Lender = JOSE BARRERA )

By QX -} - /4

Susanne F¢ Roman Date i

Licensed Loss Mitigation Specialist . , ‘
By: License Number: 820539 E lU’ Ve f) apferq
Nawe—dodrR-Wiekel ELVIRA BARRE] .
Titte Difector, Datault Services o %A O/ - / ['/
Licehse #: 973528~ Date

AUG 15 2014

Date

Account#; 685038556

This communication is from‘a rieht collector. It is an attempt to collect a debt, and any information obtained will
be used for that purpose.

[SPACE BELQ'W THIS LINE FOR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT]

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT -Single Family-Fannie Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3179 1/01(rev. 01/08)



1423447053 Page: 6 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

State of: 7 ttivals
County of: ¢ v ok
L_ A Edwscd Dkeden  TC . a Notary Public in

and for sai county and state do hereby certify that
JOSE BARKERA and ELVIRA BARRERA

personally known to racto be the same person{s) whose name(s) subscribed to the
foregoing instrument appeared before me this day in person, and acknowledged that
he/she/they signed and delivered.the said instrument as his/her/their free and voluntary
act, for the uses and purposes (herein set forth,

Given under my hand and official s¢al; thisthe €7 day of ﬂw‘ivﬂ‘ , 20 jfL

My Commission Expires: (3 f i1 [ Je

/é.-_,u{p;g;é %ﬁf,{{, cf:...»—/ .
Notary Public

OFFICIAL SEAL
EDWARD SKODA JR
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINGIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES03/19/17

! P P



1423447053 Page: 7 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF Arizona
County of Maricopa

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me on this day of AUG T 5 2014

by Susanns F. Roman of Green Tree Servicing LLC a corporation, on behalf of the corporation.

@@ﬁ.>

Notary Public

Julte A, Zutler

| Motary Pubic

3 Wesg/ 5/ Maricope County, Arizona
e My Comm. Bxpires 0€-17 15a




1423447053 Page: 8 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Exhibit “A”

LOT 1 IN BLOCK 1 IN DICKEY AND BAKER'S NORTHWEST ADDITION TO CHICAGO IN
THE NORTHWEST ¥% OF SECTION 34, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE
THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.



